OPINION

(OLEC 93-30)

October 19, 1993

FACTUAL SUMMARY:


A legislator serves on the Board of a local Chamber of Commerce that employs a legislative agent and develops position statements on legislative issues that are disseminated to members of the General Assembly.  Effective January 1994, the legislator is scheduled to become Chairman of the Board for a one-year term.

QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a legislator serve as Chairman of the Board of Directors of a local Chamber of Commerce that employs a legislative agent and develops certain other strategies aimed at influencing the General Assembly?

DISCUSSION:


This local Chamber of Commerce is a community-wide business organization involved in an extensive range of business-related activities.  From time to time, the chamber through its members and a legislative agent will lobby issues that come before the General Assembly.


In OLEC 93-13, the Commission advised that a member of the General Assembly should not serve on the Board of Directors of a coalition whose main purpose is to formulate and advance a legislative strategy.  "As a member of the coalition's Board of Directors the legislator would be so closely identified with the legislative agenda of the coalition as to create at least the appearance that government policy and decisions are being made outside of the established processes of government, and that the legislator is 
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no longer independent and impartial.  This activity would run counter to the purpose of the Code as set out in Section 6.606 as follows:  "The proper operation of democratic government requires that a public official be independent and impartial; that government policy and decisions be made through the established processes of government; that a public official avoid action which creates the appearance of using public office to obtain a benefit; and that the public have confidence in the integrity of its government and public officials."


We recognize that a local chamber of commerce will pursue a wide range of issues outside the legislative area.  In that respect, a chamber of commerce can be distinguished from the coalition in OLEC 93-13.  Therefore, service on the Board of a local chamber of commerce would not be prohibited by the provisions of the Code of Ethics.  However, a legislator serving on the Board would be precluded from taking part in activities of the Board which are intended to influence the General Assembly, including directing the acts of a legislative agent.  The legislator should formalize his or her separation from these activities by filing a written memorandum with the Board and providing a copy to the Commission.


We also believe that board membership should be viewed differently than assuming leadership of the organization as Chairman of the Board.  In that situation a legislator's association with the policies of the organization and the Board, including legislative activities, would be so closely connected that it would not be possible for a legislator to disassociate himself or herself from policies and activities in the perception of the public and members of the General Assembly.  Therefore, service as a Chairman of the Board of Directors of a local chamber of commerce that employs a legislative agent would not be permitted under the Code of Ethics.

OPINION:


A legislator may serve as a member of the Board of a local chamber of commerce so long as formal action is taken by the legislator to disassociate himself or herself from all activities related to influencing the General Assembly and directing a legislative agent.  A copy of the formal notification should be filed with the Commission.  Service as Chairman of the Board would not be permitted under the Code of Ethics as a legislator would not be able to effectively disassociate himself or herself from legislative activities in this key leadership role.

